December 9, 2019

The Monroe City Council met on December 9, 2019, at 6:30 p.m. and was held at the Monroe
Public Library. lowa State University Students were in attendance to give a brief presentation on the
Monroe Comprehensive Plan updates they have been working on. This plan is designed to go from
2019 to 2039. The final presentation will be made at lowa State University on December 19, 2019, at
noon. Professor Mercy Shenge, along with students Alec Gustafson, Collin Baker, Jason Becker, Laurel
Stelter, Elijah Green and Parker Walsh were in attendance. Once the new plan is approved, it will be
available on www.MonroelA.com for viewing.

At 7:19 p.m. Mayor Duinink called the official meeting to order. Council Members in
attendance were: Nate Bradbury, Jean Goemaat, Jeff Hegwood and Andrea Steenhoek. Jen St. Peter
was absent from the meeting. City employees in attendance were: Kim Thomas, Jeff Timmins, and
Nicholas Chambers. Visitors at the meeting were: Jenni Edwards, Shauna Carlson, and Jamie Pearson.

Council Member Goemaat moved and was seconded by Council Member Hegwood to approve
the consent agenda. Motion carried 4-0. Items on the agenda included the clerk and treasurer report
and bills and minutes from the November meeting.

Chief Chambers announced that GTSB will go from December 13 to January 1%, and Officer
Matt Schneider will go to the academy January 2", Mayor Duinink stated he will be attending a
meeting on Thursday, December 12" at the high school for discussions on a school resource officer.
Director Timmins stated that the Wastewater Treatment Plant Project is finishing up and that they
have been assisting with cleaning up the city hall mess.

Council Member Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Hegwood to approve RESOLUTION
NO. 52-2019. A resolution allowing for the transfer of funds within the City of Monroe. Motion
carried 4-0.

Hegwood moved and was seconded by Steenhoek to approve the 3™ and final reading of AN
ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING
PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO THE OPERATING BUDGET PREPARATION. Motion carried 4-0. This
ordinance reflects the legislative changes due to amendments to the Code of lowa regarding the
public notice and approval process for adopting tax levies prior to adoption of the city’s annual
budget. ORDINANCE NO. 293. Signed: Douglas P. Duinink, Mayor and Attested By: Kim Thomas, City
Clerk. A full copy of the 3 page ordinance can be seen at www.MonroelA.com or the Monroe City Hall.

Hegwood moved and was seconded by Steenhoek to approve the 3" and final reading of AN
ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING
PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO CONFLICT OF INTEREST. BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MONROE, IOWA: SECTION 1. SUBSECTIONS MODIFIED. Subsections 10, 11 and 12 of Section
5.07 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Monroe, lowa, are repealed and the following adopted in
lieu thereof: 10. Cumulative Purchases. Contracts not otherwise permitted by this section, for the
purchase of goods or services that benefit a city officer or employee, if purchases benefiting that
officer or employee do not exceed a cumulative total purchase price of $6,000.00 in a fiscal year.
(Code of lowa, Sec 362.5 - 3.j) 11. Franchise Agreements. Franchise agreements between the City and
a utility and contracts entered into by the City for the provision of essential City utility services. (Code
of lowa, Sec 362.5 — 3k) 12. Third Party Contracts. A contract that is a bond, note or other obligation of
the City and the contract is not required directly from the City but is acquired in a transaction with a
third party who may or may not be the original underwriter, purchaser, or oblige of the contract.
(Code of lowa, Sec 362.5-31) SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity
of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional. SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law. PASSED AND APPROVED this 9% day of
December, 2019. ORDINANCE NO. 294. Signed: Douglas P. Duinink, Mayor and attested by: Kim
Thomas, City Clerk. Motion carried 4-0.

Hegwood moved and was seconded by Steenhoek to approve the 2" reading of AN
ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING SUBSECTION
69.08 OF CHAPTER 69 AND TO SUSPEND THE RULES REQUIRING AN ORDINANCE BE VOTED FOR
PASSAGE AT TWO COUNCIL MEETINGS PRIOR TO THE 3®° AND FINAL PASSAGE READING. Motion
carried 4-0. Hegwood moved and was seconded by Steenhoek to approve the 3™ and final reading on
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING
SUBSECTION 69.08 OF CHAPTER 69. BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONROE,
IOWA. SECTION 1. 69.08 NO PARKING ZONES is amended by adding 13 to the end of this section as
follows: 13. Jasper Street on the west side, from the corner of West lowa Street to West Washington
Street. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. SECTION 2. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be
invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole
or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. SECTION 3. WHEN
EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication
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as provided by law. PASSED AND APPROVED this 9" day of December, 2019. ORDINANCE NO. 295.
Signed: Douglas P. Duinink, Mayor and attested by: Kim Thomas, City Clerk. Motion carried 4-0.

Mayor Duinink announced that he would allow the 2™ reading of the ordinance for a 3-way
stop at Big Blue Stem for vehicles traveling north and south at Meadowlark Drive in The Meadows
Development. Mayor Duinink stated that he would like to have the new council consider this
ordinance as well as the old do to complaints from both sides of the residents living there. Hegwood
moved and was seconded by Bradbury to approve the 2" reading of AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE
CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING SUBSECTION 65.02 OF CHAPTER 65. Upon
roll call vote, ayes — Hegwood, Bradbury, Goemaat, nays — Steenhoek. Motion carried 3-1 on the 2™
reading of an ordinance for the 3-way stop for vehicles traveling north and south on Big Blue Stem
stopping at Meadowlark Drive. The 3™ and final ordinance will be the January 13" meeting.

Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Hegwood to approve the 1% reading of AN
ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING SUBSECTION
65.02 OF CHAPTER 65. This ordinance will require vehicles traveling south on South York Street to stop
at West South Street and vehicles traveling north on South York Street to stop at West South Street.
Motion carried 4-0.

Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Goemaat to approve the 8" pay request to Woodruff
Construction, LLC for the Wastewater Treatment Project in the amount of $340,270.31 and accept
change order #2 for a total contract decrease of $5,010.40. Motion carried 4-0. The project is 89%
complete.

The council was in agreement to hire another public works employee and continue the
mowing of city property. Thomas will advertise for the position.

Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Hegwood to accept the public improvements for the
Meadows at Monroe Plat 2 and make the final payment to Eminent Development for the amount of
$1116.63. Motion carried 4-0.

Thomas gave an update on construction and insurance information from the sewer backup
that happened at city hall on Thanksgiving Day. After the city had the sewer line televised, it appears
that the backup was caused by hitting the service line to the church when the installation of the new
service line for the east lagoon was installed. The city insurance company and Woodruff Construction
are both aware of the damage. EMC will work with Woodruff Construction on getting all the claims
paid.

There was no budget workshop scheduled. The council was in agreement to wait for the new
council members at the January meeting.

During open forum Mayor Duinink thanked Jeff Hegwood and Nate Bradbury for their years of
service and presented them each with a plaque. A thank you to public works and the Old Settlers
Committee for getting all the Christmas lights up was mentioned. Steenhoek moved and was
seconded by Goemaat to adjourn the meeting at 7:50 p.m. Motion carried 4-0. Jean Goemaat and
Stacie McCoy were sworn in after the meeting was adjourned. A full copy of the minutes may be
seen at www.MonroelA.com or the Monroe City Hall.

Douglas P. Duinink, Mayor

Kim K. Thomas, City Clerk

November 2019 Bills

SALARIES NET 27229.01
EFTPS FEDERAL TAX 9435.48
IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE WITHHOLDING/SALES 3192.00
IPERS POLICE/REGULAR 5810.83
CITY OF MONROE HEALTH INS/GARNISHMENT 1541.00
RURAL WATER VISION INSURANCE 88.44
DELTA DENTAL DENTAL INSURANCE 255.84
GIS BENEFITS LIFE INSURANCE 88.73
WINDSTREAM PHONE/INTERNET 77.36
MID AMERICAN ENERGY UTILITIES 3127.36
MONROE POSTMASTER MAILING/STAMPS 225.12
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UNITED HEALTHCARE

VERIZON

MONROE PTA

ROD DEHAAI

TERRY FELTEN

VINCE VAN WYNGARDEN
CARDMEMBER SERVICES

UumMB

SECRETARY OF STATE
WINCHESTER CARRIAGE INC
BAKER AND TAYLOR
BITUMINOUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLY
BOBS SHOOTING SUPPLIES
BROAD REACH

CALDWELL, BRIERLY, CHALUPA PLLC
CASEYS

CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT
IOWA REGIONAL UTILITIES ASSOC
DENISE NICHOLS

DIGITAL ALLY

ELECTRIC PUMP

FORBES

GALLS

GUIDEPOSTS

GWORKS

HACH COMPANY

HEWITT'S

IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

IDEAL

IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IOWA ONE CALL

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
WINDSTREAM

JASPER CO ANIMAL RESCUE LEAGUE
KAL SERVICES

KEYSTONE LAB

KIM THOMAS

LAMPERT LUMBER

MARCO

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS
MEDIACOM

MISSION COMMUNICATIONS
MONROE FOODS

MONROE MIRROR

MONROE PUBLIC LIBRARY
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY

NEWTON DAILY NEWS
PENWORTHY

PHILIP ASCHEMAN
PROFESSIONAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS
SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY

SHRED IT

TRUE NORTH

US CELLULAR

UTILITY SERVICE CO

VEENSTRA AND KIMM
WALMART

WALMART

WOODRUFF CONSTRUCTION
ANDREA LANPHIER

HEALTH INSURANCE
PHONE/INTERNET
TRUNK OR TREAT EVENT
DEPOSIT REFUND
DEPOSIT REFUND
DEPOSIT REFUND

FILINGS/REGISTRATION/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MISC

BOND INTEREST

NOTARY DUES

CROP DAMAGE

BOOKS

CRS-2

AMMO

BOOKS

LEGAL SERVICES

FUEL

BOOKS
PAYMENT/PRINCIPAL/INTEREST
SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT
BATTERY

SERVICE CALL/MILEAGE/REPAIRS
DRUM/OFFICE SUPPLIES
UNIFORM PANTS

BOOKS

ANNUAL LICENSE FEE
CHLORINE/SUPPLIES
BATTERY/ANTI FREEZE/MISC
TERMINAL BILLING FEE
READY MIX/HAUL CHARGE
PHYSICAL

LOCATES

SIGNS/BILLS

PHONE

ANIMAL CONTROL/PARTICIPATION FEE
SANITATION CONTRACT
TESTING

MILEAGE
NAILS/SCREWS/WOOD/MISC
COPIER USAGE

3/8 CHIP

INTERNET

SERVICE RENEWAL LIFT STATIONS
SUPPLIES
ENVELOPES/BUSINESS CARDS
PETTY CASH EXPENSE
METERS

PUBLICATIONS

BOOKS

MMPI TESTING

SERVICE

STRAPS

SERVICE

INSURANCE

PHONE

QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE AGREEEMENT

WWTP ENGINEERING/DESIGN
LIBRARY SUPPLIES

OFFICE SUPPLIES

NO 7 PAY REQUEST/WWTP
MILEAGE/SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT

5984.30
507.83
25.00
65.39
107.09
59.35
732.93
3921.25
30.00
2951.20
649.75
440.46
328.40
512.35
1583.50
1486.25
262.44
11714.21
18.65
35.00
1309.27
204.03
49.99
73.76
4837.23
434.63
117.93
300.00
750.00
125.00
36.90
1154.40
63.48
446.54
13604.05
430.00
184.56
367.64
59.04
138.70
68.99
1389.60
73.79
151.00
71.29
392.00
169.81
369.00
205.00
120.00
73.45
133.23
425.60
146.30
3096.95
24792.96
180.84
32.82
443914.04
39.02



GRIMES ASPHALT

GCMOA

MEDIACOM

LEIGHTON STATE BANK
AFLAC

NOVEMBER 2019 TRANSFERS
TOTAL NOVEMBER EXPENSE:

TOTAL NOVEMBER REVENUE:

TOTAL REVENUE:
GENERAL

ROAD USE
SPECIAL REVENUE
CAPITAL PROJECT
ENTERPRISE
FIDUCIARY

DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL:

TOTAL EXPENSE:
GENERAL

ROAD USE
SPECIAL REVENUE
CAPITAL PROJECT
ENTERPRISE
FIDUCIARY

DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL:

WEST LINCOLN STREET
ANNUAL MEETING LUNCH
INTERNET/CABLE

BOND INTEREST PAYMENTS
INSURANCE

52127.75
270074.73
38836.67
1973.11
519955.89
213.72
25721.65
$ 908,903.52

47084.12
28803.47
28225.00
252639.00
520046.98
534.55
12266.99

$ 889,600.11

18980.05

10.00

135.94

8345.74

210.24

278898.78
889,600.11
908,903.52



