## December 9, 2019

The Monroe City Council met on December 9, 2019, at 6:30 p.m. and was held at the Monroe Public Library. Iowa State University Students were in attendance to give a brief presentation on the Monroe Comprehensive Plan updates they have been working on. This plan is designed to go from 2019 to 2039. The final presentation will be made at Iowa State University on December 19, 2019, at noon. Professor Mercy Shenge, along with students Alec Gustafson, Collin Baker, Jason Becker, Laurel Stelter, Elijah Green and Parker Walsh were in attendance. Once the new plan is approved, it will be available on www.MonroelA.com for viewing.

At 7:19 p.m. Mayor Duinink called the official meeting to order. Council Members in attendance were: Nate Bradbury, Jean Goemaat, Jeff Hegwood and Andrea Steenhoek. Jen St. Peter was absent from the meeting. City employees in attendance were: Kim Thomas, Jeff Timmins, and Nicholas Chambers. Visitors at the meeting were: Jenni Edwards, Shauna Carlson, and Jamie Pearson.

Council Member Goemaat moved and was seconded by Council Member Hegwood to approve the consent agenda. Motion carried 4-0. Items on the agenda included the clerk and treasurer report and bills and minutes from the November meeting.

Chief Chambers announced that GTSB will go from December 13<sup>th</sup> to January 1<sup>st</sup>, and Officer Matt Schneider will go to the academy January 2<sup>nd</sup>. Mayor Duinink stated he will be attending a meeting on Thursday, December 12<sup>th</sup> at the high school for discussions on a school resource officer. Director Timmins stated that the Wastewater Treatment Plant Project is finishing up and that they have been assisting with cleaning up the city hall mess.

Council Member Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Hegwood to approve <u>RESOLUTION</u> <u>NO. 52-2019</u>. A resolution allowing for the transfer of funds within the City of Monroe. Motion carried 4-0.

Hegwood moved and was seconded by Steenhoek to approve the 3<sup>rd</sup> and final reading of AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO THE OPERATING BUDGET PREPARATION. Motion carried 4-0. This ordinance reflects the legislative changes due to amendments to the Code of Iowa regarding the public notice and approval process for adopting tax levies prior to adoption of the city's annual budget. ORDINANCE NO. 293. Signed: Douglas P. Duinink, Mayor and Attested By: Kim Thomas, City Clerk. A full copy of the 3 page ordinance can be seen at www.MonroelA.com or the Monroe City Hall.

Hegwood moved and was seconded by Steenhoek to approve the 3<sup>rd</sup> and final reading of AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO CONFLICT OF INTEREST. BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA: SECTION 1. SUBSECTIONS MODIFIED. Subsections 10, 11 and 12 of Section 5.07 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Monroe, Iowa, are repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof: 10. Cumulative Purchases. Contracts not otherwise permitted by this section, for the purchase of goods or services that benefit a city officer or employee, if purchases benefiting that officer or employee do not exceed a cumulative total purchase price of \$6,000.00 in a fiscal year. (Code of Iowa, Sec 362.5 - 3.j) 11. Franchise Agreements. Franchise agreements between the City and a utility and contracts entered into by the City for the provision of essential City utility services. (Code of Iowa, Sec 362.5 - 3k) 12. Third Party Contracts. A contract that is a bond, note or other obligation of the City and the contract is not required directly from the City but is acquired in a transaction with a third party who may or may not be the original underwriter, purchaser, or oblige of the contract. (Code of Iowa, Sec 362.5-3I) SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law. PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of December, 2019. ORDINANCE NO. 294. Signed: Douglas P. Duinink, Mayor and attested by: Kim Thomas, City Clerk. Motion carried 4-0.

Hegwood moved and was seconded by Steenhoek to approve the 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING SUBSECTION 69.08 OF CHAPTER 69 AND TO SUSPEND THE RULES REQUIRING AN ORDINANCE BE VOTED FOR PASSAGE AT TWO COUNCIL MEETINGS PRIOR TO THE 3<sup>RD</sup> AND FINAL PASSAGE READING. Motion carried 4-0. Hegwood moved and was seconded by Steenhoek to approve the 3<sup>rd</sup> and final reading on AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING SUBSECTION 69.08 OF CHAPTER 69. BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA. SECTION 1. 69.08 NO PARKING ZONES is amended by adding 13 to the end of this section as follows: 13. Jasper Street on the west side, from the corner of West Iowa Street to West Washington Street. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. SECTION 2. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication

as provided by law. PASSED AND APPROVED this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2019. <u>ORDINANCE NO. 295</u>. Signed: Douglas P. Duinink, Mayor and attested by: Kim Thomas, City Clerk. Motion carried 4-0.

Mayor Duinink announced that he would allow the 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of the ordinance for a 3-way stop at Big Blue Stem for vehicles traveling north and south at Meadowlark Drive in The Meadows Development. Mayor Duinink stated that he would like to have the new council consider this ordinance as well as the old do to complaints from both sides of the residents living there. Hegwood moved and was seconded by Bradbury to approve the 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING SUBSECTION 65.02 OF CHAPTER 65. Upon roll call vote, ayes – Hegwood, Bradbury, Goemaat, nays – Steenhoek. Motion carried 3-1 on the 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of an ordinance for the 3-way stop for vehicles traveling north and south on Big Blue Stem stopping at Meadowlark Drive. The 3<sup>rd</sup> and final ordinance will be the January 13<sup>th</sup> meeting.

Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Hegwood to approve the 1<sup>st</sup> reading of AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MONROE, IOWA, BY AMENDING SUBSECTION 65.02 OF CHAPTER 65. This ordinance will require vehicles traveling south on South York Street to stop at West South Street and vehicles traveling north on South York Street to stop at West South Street. Motion carried 4-0.

Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Goemaat to approve the 8<sup>th</sup> pay request to Woodruff Construction, LLC for the Wastewater Treatment Project in the amount of \$340,270.31 and accept change order #2 for a total contract decrease of \$5,010.40. Motion carried 4-0. The project is 89% complete.

The council was in agreement to hire another public works employee and continue the mowing of city property. Thomas will advertise for the position.

Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Hegwood to accept the public improvements for the Meadows at Monroe Plat 2 and make the final payment to Eminent Development for the amount of \$1116.63. Motion carried 4-0.

Thomas gave an update on construction and insurance information from the sewer backup that happened at city hall on Thanksgiving Day. After the city had the sewer line televised, it appears that the backup was caused by hitting the service line to the church when the installation of the new service line for the east lagoon was installed. The city insurance company and Woodruff Construction are both aware of the damage. EMC will work with Woodruff Construction on getting all the claims paid.

There was no budget workshop scheduled. The council was in agreement to wait for the new council members at the January meeting.

During open forum Mayor Duinink thanked Jeff Hegwood and Nate Bradbury for their years of service and presented them each with a plaque. A thank you to public works and the Old Settlers Committee for getting all the Christmas lights up was mentioned. Steenhoek moved and was seconded by Goemaat to adjourn the meeting at 7:50 p.m. Motion carried 4-0. Jean Goemaat and Stacie McCoy were sworn in after the meeting was adjourned. A full copy of the minutes may be seen at <a href="https://www.MonroelA.com">www.MonroelA.com</a> or the Monroe City Hall.

Douglas P. Duinink, Mayor	
Kim K. Thomas, City Clerk	

## November 2019 Bills

SALARIES	NET	27229.01
EFTPS	FEDERAL TAX	9435.48
IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE	WITHHOLDING/SALES	3192.00
IPERS	POLICE/REGULAR	5810.83
CITY OF MONROE	HEALTH INS/GARNISHMENT	1541.00
RURAL WATER	VISION INSURANCE	88.44
DELTA DENTAL	DENTAL INSURANCE	255.84
GIS BENEFITS	LIFE INSURANCE	88.73
WINDSTREAM	PHONE/INTERNET	77.36
MID AMERICAN ENERGY	UTILITIES	3127.36
MONROE POSTMASTER	MAILING/STAMPS	225.12

UNITED HEALTHCARE	HEALTH INSURANCE	5984.30
VERIZON	PHONE/INTERNET	507.83
MONROE PTA	TRUNK OR TREAT EVENT	25.00
ROD DEHAAI	DEPOSIT REFUND	65.39
TERRY FELTEN	DEPOSIT REFUND	107.09
VINCE VAN WYNGARDEN	DEPOSIT REFUND	59.35
CARDMEMBER SERVICES	FILINGS/REGISTRATION/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MISC	732.93
UMB	BOND INTEREST	3921.25
SECRETARY OF STATE	NOTARY DUES	30.00
WINCHESTER CARRIAGE INC	CROP DAMAGE	2951.20 649.75
BAKER AND TAYLOR BITUMINOUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLY	BOOKS CRS-2	440.46
BOBS SHOOTING SUPPLIES	AMMO	328.40
BROAD REACH	BOOKS	512.35
CALDWELL, BRIERLY, CHALUPA PLLC	LEGAL SERVICES	1583.50
CASEYS	FUEL	1486.25
CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT	BOOKS	262.44
IOWA REGIONAL UTILITIES ASSOC	PAYMENT/PRINCIPAL/INTEREST	11714.21
DENISE NICHOLS	SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT	18.65
DIGITAL ALLY	BATTERY	35.00
ELECTRIC PUMP	SERVICE CALL/MILEAGE/REPAIRS	1309.27
FORBES	DRUM/OFFICE SUPPLIES	204.03
GALLS	UNIFORM PANTS	49.99
GUIDEPOSTS	BOOKS	73.76
GWORKS	ANNUAL LICENSE FEE	4837.23
HACH COMPANY	CHLORINE/SUPPLIES	434.63
HEWITT'S	BATTERY/ANTI FREEZE/MISC	117.93
IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	TERMINAL BILLING FEE	300.00
IDEAL	READY MIX/HAUL CHARGE	750.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	PHYSICAL	125.00
IOWA ONE CALL	LOCATES	36.90
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	SIGNS/BILLS	1154.40
WINDSTREAM	PHONE	63.48
JASPER CO ANIMAL RESCUE LEAGUE	ANIMAL CONTROL/PARTICIPATION FEE	446.54
KAL SERVICES	SANITATION CONTRACT	13604.05
KEYSTONE LAB	TESTING	430.00
KIM THOMAS	MILEAGE	184.56
LAMPERT LUMBER	NAILS/SCREWS/WOOD/MISC	367.64
MARCO	COPIER USAGE	59.04
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS	3/8 CHIP	138.70
MEDIACOM	INTERNET	68.99
MISSION COMMUNICATIONS	SERVICE RENEWAL LIFT STATIONS	1389.60
MONROE FOODS	SUPPLIES	73.79
MONROE MIRROR	ENVELOPES/BUSINESS CARDS	151.00
MONROE PUBLIC LIBRARY	PETTY CASH EXPENSE	71.29
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY	METERS	392.00
NEWTON DAILY NEWS	PUBLICATIONS	169.81
PENWORTHY	BOOKS	369.00
PHILIP ASCHEMAN	MMPI TESTING	205.00
PROFESSIONAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS	SERVICE	120.00
SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY	STRAPS	73.45
SHRED IT	SERVICE	133.23
TRUE NORTH	INSURANCE	425.60
US CELLULAR	PHONE	146.30
UTILITY SERVICE CO	QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE AGREEEMENT	3096.95
VEENSTRA AND KIMM	WWTP ENGINEERING/DESIGN	24792.96
WALMART	LIBRARY SUPPLIES	180.84
WALMART	OFFICE SUPPLIES	32.82
WOODRUFF CONSTRUCTION	NO 7 PAY REQUEST/WWTP	443914.04
ANDREA LANPHIER	MILEAGE/SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT	39.02

GRIMES ASPHALT	WEST LINCOLN STREET	18980.05
GCMOA	ANNUAL MEETING LUNCH	10.00
MEDIACOM	INTERNET/CABLE	135.94
LEIGHTON STATE BANK	BOND INTEREST PAYMENTS	8345.74
AFLAC	INSURANCE	210.24
NOVEMBER 2019 TRANSFERS		278898.78
TOTAL NOVEMBER EXPENSE:		\$ 889,600.11
TOTAL NOVEMBER REVENUE:		\$ 908,903.52

TOTAL REVENUE:

GENERAL 52127.75 **ROAD USE** 270074.73 SPECIAL REVENUE 38836.67 **CAPITAL PROJECT** 1973.11 **ENTERPRISE** 519955.89 FIDUCIARY 213.72 **DEBT SERVICE** 25721.65 TOTAL: 908,903.52

TOTAL EXPENSE:

GENERAL 47084.12 **ROAD USE** 28803.47 28225.00 **SPECIAL REVENUE CAPITAL PROJECT** 252639.00 **ENTERPRISE** 520046.98 **FIDUCIARY** 534.55 **DEBT SERVICE** 12266.99 TOTAL: \$ 889,600.11